3502-3K0C(KDS)

Paspen 3

Pama u xogoBasi cuctema

Section 3

Frame and running gear

3-1



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3-2



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3502-3K0C(KDS)

Pama n xogoBasi cuctema

(paCKOCHbIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version with diagonal brace)

3501-11-3CM(SP)/
-01CI(SP)

3501-11-17CI(SP)
3501-21-1CI1(SP)

3501-21-2CM(SP)/
-3CTI(SP)

3501-21-15CI(SP)/
-01CM(SP)

3501-21-18CT1(SP)
3501-21-18-01CI(SP)
403-21-15CI(SP)
403-21-140CT1(SP)
T35-21-000-02/-000-03
3501-21-40CT(SP)
403-21-47CT(SP)
403-22-1CT(SP)
3501-22-1CI(SP)
3501-64-2-01CI1(SP)

2501-65-1CMN(SP)

CopepxaHue
Contents

Pama
Banka

Cucrtema xogoBas
Tenexka

Koneco HaTsxHOe
WapHwnp

LWapHup

KaTtok nogaepxusaroLimm
KaTok nogaepxmearoLmn
KaTok onopHbIN
MexaHn3m caaBaHus
MexaHn3m coaBaHus
lN'yceHnua

N'yceHnua

YcTaHoBKa KOXYX0B

YcTaHoBKa WUTKa

3-3

Frame
Beam

Running gear

Bogie

Idler

Hinge

Hinge

Supporting roller
Supporting roller

Track roller

Track-release mechanism
Track-release mechanism
Track

Track

Jacket mounting

Shield mounting

3-6

3-9

3-11

3-14

3-22

3-26

3-29

3-32

3-33

3-36

3-39

3-41

3-44

3-46

3-48

3-51



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Pama n xopoBasa cuctema

(6e3pacKOCHbLIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear
(version without diagonal brace)

CopepxkaHue
Contents

3.17 3502-11-4CM(SP) Pama
3.18 3502-11-15Cr1(SP) Banka
3.19 3501-21-101CrI1(SP) Cuctema xogoBas
3.20 3501-21-102Crl1(SP)/

-103CIr1(SP) Tenexka
3.21 3501-21-190CM(SP) LLlapHup
3.22 3501-21-150CrI1(SP) KaTok nogaepxmearoLmn
3.23 3501-21-160CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTsaxHoe
3.24 3501-21-180CrI1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHus

3.25 313512-21-140-04Cr1(SP)/
-05CI1(SP) KaTok onopHbIn

3.26 4001-21-117-02Cr1(SP)/
-03CI(SP)  MexaHu3am HaTsKeHUst

3.27 3501-22-1CM(SP) Mycenunua

Frame
Beam

Running gear

Bogie

Hinge
Supporting roller
Idler

Track-release mechanism

Track roller

Trak-adjusting mechanism

Track

Bcero nuctos
Total pages

3-4

3-54

3-57

3-59

3-61

3-68

3-70

3-71

3-74

3-76

3-78

3-81

82



3502-3K0C(KDS)

Pama n xonpoBasi cucrtema
(paCKOCHbIN BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version with diagonal brace)

3-5



3502-3K[C(KDS)

ml lm
By
\

B \ P:)"i/t‘/ =2
(2]
1
7 ~—e
\ 22 - §_‘
—— \a’
/ S

A
Ly

) T«

PucyHok 3.1 Pama
Figure 3.1 Frame

3-6



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.1 3502-11-3CrI1/-3-01CN Pama
3502-11-3SP/-3-01SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
T\il% Designation Denomination y%_tly per UT

UKHL
3.1 | 3502-11-3Cl1(SP) Pama* Frame* X
3502-11-3-20Crl1(SP) Pama Frame x
3502-11-3-01Crl1(SP) Pama** Frame** X
3502-11-3-01-20CTl1(SP) | Pama Frame X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxogut B 3502-11-3CI1
** . gxoguT B 3502-11-3-01CIN
NOTE * - included into 3502-11-3SP
** - included into 3502-11-3-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination (%/u;;tlty per unit
No UkHL | T

1 | 3501-11-32Crl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
3501-11-32-20CI1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 700-31-2522 LLlanta Washer 4
700-31-2522-20 LLlanba Washer 4
3 | 285935 BonTt Bolt 4
28 5935-20 bonTt Bolt 4
4 | 280515 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1.5-6gx25
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1.5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
5 Lan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
6 | 3501-11-16 Jluct Sheet 2
3501-11-16-20 Jlnct Sheet 2
7 | 46-11-250 Cronop Locking device 2 2
8 | 3501-11-17Cr1(SP) banka Beam 1
3501-11-17-20CT1(SP) | barnka Beam 1
9 | 3502-11-13Cr1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ nonxepo- Body with side mem-
HaMun* bers* 1
3502-11-13-20Crl1(SP) | Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
HamMn bers 1




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue VICToMHEHNe
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T

3502-11-13 Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
-01CI1(SP) HaMn** bers** 1
3502-11-13-01-20CI1 Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
-20SP HamMu bers 1

10 | 3501-55-245-01 BTynka Bushing 2 2
11 | 3501-55-245 Btynka Bushing 2 2
12 | 403-11-187 Mnaxka Strip 1

403-11-187-20 lMnaHka Strip 1

13 | 280725 bont Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

28 0725-20 bont Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
14 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT

rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
15 bont Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx35 M16x1.5-6gx35

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
16 | 2501-11-280-01 Maneu Pin 1 1




3502-3K[OC(KDS)

()
A8 ‘ .
.ﬂ.u&mo.n.u.onofu\x
IS

O \
b T QWA
XLEEOBIIRXK /. ,

>

PucyHok 3.2 Banka

Figure 3.2 Beam

3-9



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.2 3501-11-17CN bBanka

3501-11-17SP Beam

Kon-Bo Ha uc-

pﬁc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;y per unit
No UKHL T
3.2 | 3501-11-17Cl1(SP) banka Beam %
3501-11-17-20Clr1(SP) | banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
ucrnonHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 3501-11-18Cl1(SP) banka Beam 1
3501-11-18-20Crl1(SP) | banka Beam 1
2 | 3501-11-36CTl1(SP) AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
3 | 3501-11-35CT1(SP) AmopTmnsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
4 | 3501-11-114 Btynka Bushing 2 2
5 | 280515 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g9x25 M16x1.5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1.5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 | 3501-11-33CI1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2

3-10



3502-3K0C(KDS)

o~
\ IS
|
ol 3]
E/
|
“d
Ql
N
b [ oM<
- -
11]
- [
al 1]
\‘ = 1
% Dl O
S - »
s
e 74 \
by )
A\
A%
NN f
(4 wnw
P
s’ N\
r{ \’
D “\ 7
R = : .
e ' | |8 =l ]
o
|}
W\ ! 4
Na
- e - 2
™
N
N
‘\\
o \Y
\
, ~ 0o
\ 0,
v 0 ©
\
‘\
)
N cd
~ -

PucyHok 3.3 Cucrema xopoBas
Figure 3.3 Running gear

3-11



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.3 3501-21-1CINN Cuctema xopoBas

3501-21-1SP Running gear

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL T
3.3 | 3501-21-1CrI1(SP) Cuctema xogosasi Running gear X
3501-21-1-20Crl1(SP) Cuctema xogoBas Running gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No I!E!E!l
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination C%ggrﬂyperunn
No UKHL T
1 | 700-40-5068 Mpo6ka Plug 16 16
2 | 3501-21-41 Koxxyx Jacket 2
3501-21-41-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
3 | 3501-21-18Crl1(SP) WapHup Hinge 2
3501-21-18-20CI(SP) | Waphup Hinge 2
4 | 3501-21-18-01CI(sP) | Wapnup Hinge 2
3501-21-18-01-20CI
-20SP WapHup Hinge 2
5 |280520 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 | 310270 Lanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0270-20 LLlanta 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
7 | 403-21-179 [NogHoXKa Footboard 2
403-21-179-20 MNopgHoXKa Footboard 2
8 | 280550 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx50 M16x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0550-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx50 M16x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
9 | 3501-21-3Cr1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-3-20Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1

3-12




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Cﬁggrnyperunn
No UKHL T
10 | 28 0975 Bont Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
28 0975-20 BonTt Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
11 | 315435 LWanba Washer 24
31 5435-20 Lanba Washer 24
12 | 3501-21-2Cl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-2-20Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
13 | 403-22-1CI1(SP) lN'yceHnnua (gonycka- | Track (replacement
eTcsa 3ameHa Ha nos. | for position 14 is al-
14) lowed) 2 2
14 | 3501-22-1Cl1(SP) lN'yceHnnua (gonycka- | Track (replacement
eTcs 3ameHa Ha nos. | for position 13 is al-
13) lowed) 2 2

3-13



3502-3K[C(KDS)

»
-
o]
-
“\//
X/
(7] |
- ?
\
e N
el
<
-~
N
-
\ P —_—
e SO
(i W —F
Cy ST i <
\ e
N . / ~N
\\_} “‘//
Py e 9 T w
s . 4—""N
[ \‘:\
() ©
N e N
L
e (e ™~
o] | @ N
4 ey
lv, 7 ‘n \ (2o}
A T
\ \ /' /
\\
gl oz
Py = 9.‘\ [P
o " N o0
Il v
{ o N
h @ W
B P i SR
N g = o~
N~cO 00 AN (= b
o C . 7 ook
’
B f; el
] @\ :‘« [~
©0 B ‘\. \ 0N
= % e ’/ \\.\0"’"’
I 4B )
©) 7 8 ~N
/
w0 \\ Oh’f \:‘.\
% AT —=x
N W ~
q O lq -~ f: N
e O
/! \\\ N
A ' L
\
— \\\ ©
0N & N
SIS 2 .
/ : /™ &
- S
< 8 5 &

PucyHok 3.4 Tenexka
Figure 3.4 Bogie

3-14



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.4

3501-21-2CHM/- 3CIM Tenexka
3501-21-2SP/- 3SP Bogie

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHEeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?d_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.4,| 3501-21-2CT1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* X
3.5 | 3501-21-2-20Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie x

3501-21-3Cl1(SP) Tenexka** Bogie** X
3501-21-3-20Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxogut B 3501-21-2CI1
** . gxogmT B 3501-21-3CIN
NOTE * - included into 3501-21-2SP
** _included into 3501-21-3SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;qutlty per unit

No UKHL T

1 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
2 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
3 | 403-21-95 KpbiLka Cover 1
403-21-95-20 KpbiLka Cover 1
4 | 450084 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0084-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5 | 403-21-15Cl1(SP) KaTok nogoepxu- Supporting roller
BaoLWnn 2
403-21-15-20CT1(SP) KaTok nogaepxu- Supporting roller
BaloLLUN 2
6 | 3501-21-12CT1(SP) Pama Tenexkn* Bogie frame* 1
3501-21-12-20CrI1(SP) | Pama Tenexkm Bogie frame 1
3501-21-11CrI1(SP) Pama Tenexkun** Bogie frame** 1
3501-21-11-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
7 | 280830 bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20
28 0830-20 bont Bolt
M242-6gx70 M242-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20
8 Wanba 24 T Washer 24 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 43 43

3-15




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
9 | 3501-21-26-01CrI1(SP) | Koxyx* Jacket* 1
3501-21-26-01-20CTI1
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-21-26CT1(SP) Koxxyx** Jacket** 1
3501-21-26-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
10 | 280712 Bont Bolt
M20-6gx30 M20-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0712-20 Bont Bolt
M20-6gx30 M20-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
11 | 310310 Wanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0310-20 Wanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
12 | 28 0960 BonTt Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
28 0960-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
13 | 2501-93-4 LWanba Washer 4
2501-93-4-20 Lanba Washer 4
14 | 3501-21-25-01Cl1(SP) | Koxyx* Jacket* 1
3501-21-25-01-20CI
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-21-25Crl1(SP) Koxyx** Jacket** 1
3501-21-25-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
15 | 3501-21-42 Onopa Support 1
3501-21-42-20 Onopa Support 1
16 | 400-21-121 OKCLEHTPUK Eccentric 1 1
17 | 400-21-122 MnactnHa Plate 1 1
18 | 28 0945 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
28 0945-20 bonTt Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
19 | 3501-21-15-01Crl1(SP) | Koneco HaTsbxHOE™ Idler* 1
3501-21-15-01-20CI1
-20SP Koneco HaTskHoe Idler 1
3501-21-15CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTsbkHoe™ | Idler** 1
3501-21-15-20CrI1(SP) | Koneco HaTaxHoe Idler 1
20 | 58-21-149 OT160MHUK Impingement plate 1
58-21-149-20 OT160MHUK Impingement plate 1

3-16




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;t'ty per unit

No UKHL T
21 | 280815 bont Bolt

M242-6gx50 M242-6gx50
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
28 0815-20 bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
22 | 403-21-226 Haknagka Strap 2 2
23 | 28 0895 bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx200 M24x2-6gx200
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0895-20 BonTt Bolt
M24x2-6gx200 M24x2-6gx200
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
24 | T35-21-000-02 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 4
T35-21-000-02-20 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 4
25 | 3501-21-27-01CI(SP) | WwuTtok Shield 1
3501-21-27-01-20CI1
-20SP LWnTok Shield 1
26 | 403-21-72 Btynka Bushing 6
403-21-72-20 Btynka Bushing 6
27 | 2001-21-270-02 Crsaxka Brace 6
2001-21-270-02-20 Crsaxka Brace 6
28 | T35-21-000-03 KaTok onopHbIi Track roller 3
T35-21-000-03-20 KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 3
29 | 30 0350-01 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
rOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6
30 0350-20 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6
30 | 310350 LWanba 24 Washer 24
NOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 0350-20 LWanba 24 Washer 24
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 | 315394 LWanba Washer 28
31 5394-20 Lanba Washer 28
32 | 28 1899 bonTt Bolt
M27-6gx110 M27-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
28 1899-20 bont Bolt
M27-6gx110 M27-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
33 | 28 0903 bonTt Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0903-20 bont Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12

3-17




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
34 | 310408 LWanba M24x2 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0408-20 Wanba M24x2 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
35 | 3501-21-77 Haknapgka Strap 2 2
36 | 280725 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0725-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
37 | 3501-21-43-01Cl1(SP) | OT60NHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-43-01-20CI
-20SP OT160MHUK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-43CT1(SP) OTOOMHUK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-43-20CT1(SP) | OT6omnHuk Impingement plate 1
38 | 3501-21-44-01CI(sP) | Ot6onHmk* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-44-01-20CI
-20SP OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
38 | 3501-21-44Cl1(SP) OT60NHUK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-44-20CTI(SP) | OTt6onHuk Impingement plate 1

3-18




3502-3KAC(KDS)

92— __|

N NP
4 e “@» RS
e z¢ o ) T\w ol i Rl
3 3|
ﬁ,\ o / TR,
lHeudes 3
0z N ov 6¢ 8¢
v KoK oo W€l
6z 1g
0¢

ol /.Wh\
TS Sl m w“
9l O vw
Ll :
v
8L
€2 T 1k oz 6l g9-9

3-19

PucyHok 3.5 Tenexka
Figure 3.5 Bogie



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T

1 | 403-21-89CI1(SP) MnaHka Strip 2 2

2 | 385760-01 MpyxvHa Spring 6

38 5760-20 MpyxnHa Spring 6

3 | 403-21-137 Kpyr Circle 6 6

4 | 28 0815 Bont Bolt

M242-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
28 0815-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx50 M24x2-6gx50
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
5 LWan6a 24 Washer24
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 43 43
6 | 310350 Lan6a 24 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 13
31 0350-20 Lan6a 24 Washer M24x2
rOCT 11371-787 GOST 11371-78 13
7 | 58-21-150 OT60MHUK Impingement plate 1
58-21-150-20 OT160MHUK Impingement plate 1
8 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo (gonyckaet- | Ring (replacement
cs 3ameHa Ha no3.9) | for pos. 9 allowed) 14 14
9 Konbuo C80 Ring C80
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86
(oonyckaeTcs 3ame- (replacement for
Ha Ha no3.8) pos. 8 allowed) 14 14

10 | 325380 WrndpT Pin 7 7
11 | T35-21-316-01 KpbiLlka Cover 7 7
12 | 3501-21-27Crl1(SP) LWwnTok Shield 1

3501-21-27-20CI1(SP) | Lutok Shield 1

13 | T35-21-316 Kpblwwka Cover 7 7

14 | 403-21-33CTl1(SP) Kopo6 Box 1
403-21-33-20CrI1(SP) Kopo6 Box 1

15 | 403-21-99 Mpoknaaka Gasket 6 6
16 | 400-21-213CrI1(SP) AmopTmnsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
17 | 403-21-77CI1(SP) Onopa noasuxHas Moveable support 1

403-21-77-20CT1(SP) Onopa noasuxHas Moveable support 1

18 | 3501-21-17CrI1(SP) KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1

3501-21-17-20CTI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
19 | 403-21-47CI1(SP) MexaHunam caaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism
(coBmecTHO € nNo3.28 | (together with pos.
aonyckaetcs 3ameHa | 42 replacement for
Ha no3.42 coBMecCTHO | pos. 42 allowed to-
€ no3.43,44) gether with pos. 43,
44) 1
403-21-47-20CI1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
20 Konbuo 370-380-58- | Ring 370-380-58-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73 | GOST 18829-73 1 1
21 | 403-21-66CT1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 1 1

3-20




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;t'ty per unit

No UKHL T
22 | 403-21-62 KpbiLlka Cover 1

403-21-62-20 Kpblwwka Cover 1

23 | 3501-21-95 KonbLo wToKoBoE Rod ring 2 2
24 | 40 0499 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
25 | 46-21-978 MaHrxeTa Collar 1 1
26 | 3501-21-96 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
27 | 580670 Konbuo C70 Ring C70

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1

28 | 3501-21-22CT1(SP) LLTok (coBMecTHO ¢ Rod (together with

no3.19 gonyckaetca | pos. 19 replacement

3aMeHa Ha nos.43 for pos. 43 allowed

COBMECTHO C together with pos.

no3.42,44) 42, 44) 1
3501-21-22-20CT1(SP) | LWTok Rod 1

29 | 1101-21-66 Konbuo Ring 1 1

30 Bont Bolt

M8-6gx20 M8-6gx20

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
31 LWan6a 8T Washer8T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8

32 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
33 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2

37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
34 | 46-21-718 O6orma Casing 2 2
35 | 46-21-756 Wrna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 Nrna Needle 1
36 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
37 | 500192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4

38 | 403-21-67Cl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2
39 | 3501-21-57 Btynka Bushing 2 2
40 | 47-21-2 Ocb Axle 1 1
41 | 3501-21-40CrI1(SP) MexaHunam caaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism

(NnpumeHsieTca ¢ (used with pos. 43,
no3.43,44 B3ameH 44 instead of pos.
no3.28,19) 28, 19) 1
3501-21-40-20CT1(SP) | MexaHu3m cgaBaHus | Recoil mechanism 1
42 | 3501-21-42CT1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
3501-21-42-20CT1(SP) | Kpbiwka Cover 1
43 | 3501-21-64 Brynka (npumeHsietcsi| Bushing (used with
no3.43,42 B3ameH pos. 43, 42 instead
nos.28,19) of pos. 28, 19) 1 1
44 | 3501-21-22-01CrI1(SP) | Wrok (npumensietca | Rod (used with pos.
¢ no3.42,39 B3ameH 42, 39 instead of
no3.28,19) pos. 28, 19) 1
3501-21-22-01-20CI1
-20SP LTok Rod 1

3-21



3502-3KAC(KDS)

[44

\'\\\\
~
7
L
~
,//_
<
N s

ke o,
ve 2 [/ AT
9 Mus\\\\b __ I

d' 174 ‘"«-\‘ﬁ | i

n ...nﬂu o
61 Z. MR
‘.\ \\ / u..%l.i.n. 2557
5 I i 84 Lm-rmu.!..\. Lz

eg| | — - T
9l
Sl
vi =
[ [
Ll
! i €l ¢l 01

PucyHok 3.6 Koneco HaTsixHOe
Figure 3.6 Idler
3-22



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.5 3501-21-15CI1/-15-01CIN Koneco HaTsAXHoe
3501-21-15SP/-15-01SP Idler

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.6 | 3501-21-15CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTskHoe* | ldler* x
3501-21-15-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTtskHoe | Idler x
3501-21-15-01CrI1(SP) | Koneco HaTskHoe** | Idler* X
3501-21-15-01-20CTI1
-20SP Koneco HaTsixkHoe | ldler X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - Bxogut B 3501-21-15CI1
**. gxoauT B 3501-21-15-01CN
NOTE * - an item of 3501-21-15SP
** - an item of 3501-21-15-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-85-01 bont Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 bont Bolt 20
2 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
3 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
4 | 325335 WrndpT Pin 4
32 5335-20 Wtndpt Pin 4
5 | 403-21-310 MonsyH Crosshead 1
403-21-310-20 Mon3ayH Crosshead 1
6 |403-21-131-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 8 8
7 |403-21-131 Mpoknagka Gasket 44 44
8 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 | 285786 bont Bolt 4
28 5786-20 bonTt Bolt 4
10 | 403-21-130 LWwnTok Shield 1
403-21-130-20 LWLnTok Shield 1
11 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4

3-23




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
12 | 28 0544 Bont Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0544-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
13 | 3501-21-62Crl1(SP) Koneco HaTskHOe Idler 1
3501-21-62-20CrI1(SP) | Koneco HaTsxHOe Idler 1
14 | 403-21-130-01 LWnTok Shield 1
403-21-130-01-20 LWnTok Shield 1
15 | 403-21-65CTI1(SP) 3axeaTt Grip 2
403-21-65-20CI1(SP) 3axsat Grip 2
16 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 4 4
17 | 3501-21-18 Ocb* Pivot* 1 1
3501-21-19 Ocb™™ Pivot** 1 1
18 | 403-21-108 Kpblwka Cover 2
403-21-108-20 KpbiLlka Cover 2
19 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1

20 | 585720 Konsuo Ring 2 2
21 | 403-21-132 Mpoknagka Gasket 20 20
22 | 403-21-132-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 4
23 | 403-21-311 MonsyH Crosshead 1

403-21-311-20 Mon3ayH Crosshead 1

24 | 403-21-306 Kpblwwka Cover 2 2
25 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
26 | 3501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2 2
27 | 403-21-128 KnuH Wedge 2 2
28 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

29 | 280390 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1.25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0390-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1.25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
30 | 285780 Bont Bolt 2
28 5780-20 Bont Bolt 2
31 | 310310 LWan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0310-20 LWan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4 2
32 | 280892 Bont M24x2-6gx170 | Bolt M24x2-6gx170
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0892-20 Bont M24x2-6gx170 | Bolt M24x2-6gx170
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8

3-24




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;tity per unit
No UKHL T
33 LWanba 24T Washer 24T
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8

34 | 403-21-129 MnaHka Strip 2

403-21-129-20 MnaHka Strip 2
35 | 403-21-134 lMnaHka Strip 4 4

3-25



3502-3K[C(KDS)

1
RSy S
R TR —— s e — —'\ fr= === = o= - - - N
| » 7|
| 7 { |
e e ¥ T SR
d \ ; N
AANAHRS TSN
VAV,
14 13 12 1" 10 9 8 7

PucyHok 3.7 LapHup
Figure 3.7 Hinge

3-26




3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.6 3501-21-18CIl LWapHup
3501-21-18SP Hinge

No Kon-Bo Ha nc-
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y(?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.7 | 3501-21-18CTl1(SP) WapHnp* Hinge* X
3501-21-18-20Crl1(SP) WapHup Hinge X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - Jonyckaetcs 3ameHa Ha 3501-21-18-01CIl
NOTE * - Replacement for 3501-21-18-01SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No E
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;lqtlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 280544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
3 | 315271 LLlanta Washer 12
31 5271-20 LLanta Washer 12
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpo6bka Plug 2
6 | 28 0545 Bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 BonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6gx45
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 | 3501-21-31 Kpblwwka Cover 1 1
8 | 3501-21-33 dnaHeu Flange 1 1
9 | 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3-27




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
10 | 3501-21-30 Ocb Pivot 1 1
11 | 3501-21-19CrI1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
12 | 40 0323 Konsuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
13 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 2 2
14 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnotHeHusa | Sealing housing 1 1
15 Mposonoka KC -1,6 Wire KS -1.6
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-28



3502-3K0C(KDS)

1
Ll
RN OIS
_____
I ‘|
| 7 (|
_________________ ¥ R
\ 2

a O eSS NSRRI

13 12 " 10 9 8 7

14 3501-21-18-01CN 15

PucyHok 3.8 LLUapHup
Figure 3.8 Hinge

3-29



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.7 3501-21-18-01CIN LWapHup
3501-21-18-01SP Hinge

Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. OGo3HaueHme HaumeHosatme nonxexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;_tly per unit
e UKHL T
3.8 | 3501-21-18-01ClT1(SP) | WapHup* Hinge* X

3501-21-18-01-20CI
-20SP WapHup Hinge X

NMPUMEYAHUE * - JonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 3501-21-18CTIl

NOTE * - Replacement for 3501-21-18SP allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 280544 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
3 | 315271 Lanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 LWanba Washer 12
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 375515 Mpo6bka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
6 | 280545 bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-60x45 3M16x1.5-69x45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 | 3501-21-31 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
8 | 3501-21-33 ®naney, Flange 1 1
9 | 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3-30




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;tity per unit

No UKHL T
10 | 3501-21-30 Ocb Pivot 1 1
11 | 400323 Konsuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
12 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 2 2

13 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnoTtHeHust | Sealing housing 1 1

14 Mposonoka KC -1,6 Wire KC -1.6
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m
15 | 3501-21-19-01ClI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1 1

3-31



3502-3KAC(KDS)

I

PucyHok 3.9 KaTtok nopaepxuBaroLumm

Figure 3.9 Support roller

3.8 403-21-15CI1 Katok noaaepxuBaroLmmn

403-21-15SP Support roller

Ne
puc. O6o3HaueHne
Fig. Designation
No

HaumeHoBaHue

Denomination

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

Q-ty per unit
YXI T
UKHL

3.9 | 403-21-15CM(SP)

403-21-15-20CT1(SP)

KaTtok nogoepxu-
BaoLWNA
KaTtok nogaepxu-
BaloLLNN

Support roller

Support roller

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;thlty per unit

No UKHL T

1 | 280750 bonTt Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 0750-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1.5-6gx120
OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
2 Lanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
3 | 403-21-140CrI1(SP) KaTok nogaoepxu- Support roller
BaoLWnA 1
403-21-140-20Crl1(SP) | KaTok nogaepxu- Support roller
BaloL M 1
4 | 403-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1

3-32



3502-3K0C(KDS)

16
17

15
7

NSNS N

N

SO

SN

- e - ——— — — — — — — — o — i —

PucyHok 3.10 KaTtok noggepxuBarowmmn
Figure 3.10 Support roller

3-33



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.9 403-21-140CIN KaTtok nopgaep>xvMBaroLmn
403-21-140SP Support roller

Kon-Bo Ha uc-

pﬁc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHeHne
. . . N Q-ty per unit
I?\llg. Designation Denomination VX1 T
UKHL
3.10| 403-21-140CT1(SP) KaTtok nogaoepxu- Support roller
BaloLLUNA X
403-21-140-20Clr(SP) | KaTtok nogaepxu- Support roller
BaloLW M X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;thlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 580705 Konbuo C90 Ring C90
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
2 Konbuo 080-090-58- | Ring 080-090-58-
2-3 2-3
rOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 1 1
3 |403-21-121 Kpblwwka Cover 1 1
4 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 2 2
5 | 403-21-120 Kopnyc ynnotHeHust | Sealing housing 1 1
6 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-
2-51-1688 TY 2531- | 51-1688 TU2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
7 | 403-21-54CTl1(SP) KaTtok Roller 1 1
8 |403-21-119 Ocb Axle 1 1
MoAawnnHuKK Bearings
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89
9 MoawwunHuk 7215 Bearing 7215 (re-
(nonyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos.10
Ha Ha no3.10 unun 11) | or 11 is allowed) 2 2
10 MoawwunHuk 7215A Bearing 7215A (re-
(nonyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos. 9
Ha Ha no3. 9 unn 11) | or 11 is allowed) 2 2

3-34




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
11 MoawwnnHuk 7215K1 | Bearing 7215K1 (re-

(nonyckaetcs 3ame- | placement for pos. 9

Ha Ha noas. 9, 10) or 10 is allowed)

TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89 2 2
12 | 403-21-125 KonbLo ctonopHoe Lock ring 1 1
13 | 403-21-124 "anka Nut 1 1
14 Konbuo 122-130-46- | Ring 122-130-46-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
15 | 403-21-123 KpbiLlka Cover 1 1
16 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
17 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
18 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1

37 5509-20 Mpo6ka Plug 1

19 | 325280 WrndpT Pin 2 2
20 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2

3-35



3502-3K[C(KDS)

UDL0-000-12-SEL

€l

PucyHok 3.11 KaTok onopHbIn

Figure 3.11 Track roller

3-36



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.10 T35-21-000-02/-000-03 KaTok onopHbIn
T35-21-000-02/-000-03 Track roller

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne rlonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.11| T35-21-000-02Cl1(SP) | KaTtok onopHbln* Track roller* X
T35-21-000-02-20CT1
-20SP KaTok onopHbIN Track roller X
T35-21-000-03CI(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn** Track roller** X
T35-21-000-03-20CT1
-20SP KaToK onopHbIN Track roller X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - MNpumeHsaetcsa ¢ T35-21-000-02CI
** - NMpumeHsieTca ¢ T35-21-000-03CI
NOTE * - Used with T35-21-000-02SP
** - Used with T35-21-000-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
MUcnoJiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;qutlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
2 | T35-21-309 KpbiLlka Cover 2 2
3 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
4 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 4 4
5 Ring 145-150-36-2-3 | Ring 145-150-36-2-3
(oonyckaetca 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha no3.6) 6 is allowed)
GOST 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TU38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 2 2
6 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY2531- 51-1668 TU2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00
(oonyckaetca 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha noa3.5) 5 is allowed) 2 2
7 | T35-21-030 Katok™* (gonyckaetcs | Roller* (replacement
3amMeHa Ha nos.8) for pos. 8 is allowed) 1
T35-21-030-20 KaTok Roller 1
8 | 3501-21-48-02CrI1(SP) | Katok** (monyckaeT- | Roller** (replacement
ca 3aMeHa Ha no3.7) | for pos. 7 is allowed) 1
3501-21-48-02-20CI1
-20SP KaTtok Roller 1
9 | 3501-21-85 Bont Bolt 20
3501-21-85-20 Bont Bolt 20

3-37




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
10 | 3501-21-75CrI1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2 2
11 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3

2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84

(oonyckaetca 3ame- | (replacement for pos.

Ha Ha nos3.12) 12 is allowed) 2 2

12 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-

2-51 51

TY 2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 (gonyc- | 00149245-00

KaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha (replacement for pos.

nos.11) 11 is allowed) 2 2

13 | T35-21-308 Ocb Axle 1 1

14 | T35-21-030-01 Katok* (gonyckaetcs | Roller* (replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.15) for pos. 15 is allowed) 1
T35-21-030-01-20 KaTok Roller 1
15 | 3501-21-48 Katok** (gonyckaet- | Roller** (replacement
-03CTI1(SP) Csl 3aMeHa Ha for pos. 14 is allowed)
nos.14) 1
3501-21-48-03-20CI1
-20SP KaTok Roller 1

3-38



1

10

N

[\,
2

N
\

)

74
V%
NN

7
AR

%

\

>

g

AR SLLARRALRL LA LR RS R
AR

\ R

%

SARNRRNRNNNN §
N

AN
g/’ gl <
/)

Ll
P

2,

JTTHTH TR AT ML S AM LML T LR TR R AR NN

N

% /
.,,EE/,(\\\\s
NN

A

PucyHok 3.12 MexaHu3m caaBaHus
Figure 3.12 Track-release mechanism

3-39

3502-3K[C(KDS)



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.11 3501-21-40CN MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
3501-21-40SP Track-release mechanism

Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne rionHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.12| 3501-21-40Cl1(SP) MexaHnam Track-release me-
caoaBaHua* chanism* X
3501-21-40-20CI(SP) | MexaHnsm cgaBaHus | Track-release me-
chanism X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - JonyckaeTcsa 3ameHa Ha 403-21-47CI
NOTE * - Replacement for pos. 403-21-47SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)zzqtlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-68 dnaHeu Flange 1
3501-21-68-20 dnaHeu Flange 1
2 | 700-38-2543 MpyxnHa Spring 2
700-38-2543-20 MpyxnHa Spring 2
3 | 3501-21-69 Crsxka Brace 1
3501-21-69-20 Craxka Brace 1
4 | 2501-21-163 MpyxnHa Spring 2
2501-21-163-20 MpyxnHa Spring 2
5 | 3501-21-38Cr1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-21-38-20CT1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
6 | 3501-21-36Cl1(SP) dnaHew Flange 1
3501-21-36-20CI1(SP) | ®naHey Flange 1
7 | 3501-21-37Crl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-21-37-20CT1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
8 | 305465 anka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
30 5465-20 anka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
9 | 315256 Lanba Washer 1
31 5256-20 LWanba Washer 1
10 Bont M16x1,5-6gx35 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
11 | 3501-21-67 ®naney, Flange 1
3501-21-67-20 ®nanxey, Flange 1

3-40



12

13
14

ARAAARRNANRRNNNN

O
o]

< ™ N

PucyHok 3.13 MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
Figure 3.13 Track-release mechanism

3-41

3502-3K[C(KDS)



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.12 3501-21-47CIN MexaHu3Mm caaBaHus

3501-21-47SP Track-release mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha nc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;y per unit
No UKHL T
3.13| 3501-21-47Cl1(SP) MexaHu3m Track-release me-

caaBaHua* chanism* X
3501-21-47-20CI(SP) | MexaHnsm cgaBaHus | Track-release me-
chanism X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 403-21-40CTI
NOTE * - Replacement 403-21-40SP for is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL T

1 |310270 Llanta 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
31 0270-20 LWanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
2 Bont M16x1,5-6gx35 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
3 | 315256 Landa Washer 1
31 5256-20 LWanba Washer 1
4 | 305465 Manka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
30 5465-20 anka 42x3 Nut 42x3
FOCT 15523-70 GOST 15523-70 1
5 | 403-21-50 dnaHey, Flange 1
403-21-50-20 dnaHey, Flange 1
6 | 401-21-132 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
7 | 401-21-133 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
8 | 403-21-43CTl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
403-21-43-20Cl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
9 | 403-21-52 Craxka Brace 1
403-21-52-20 Crsaxka Brace 1
10 | 403-21-51 ®naHey (oonyckaet- | Flange (replacement
CH 3aMeHa Ha noas. for pos. 11 is al-
11) lowed) 1
403-21-51-20 ®naHey, ( gonycka- Flange (replacement
eTcs 3ameHa Ha nos. | for pos. 11 is al-
11) lowed) 1

3-42




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;,‘)Z[I‘t'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
11 | 403-21-78CI1(SP) dnaHey (gonyckaeT- | Flange (replacement
CH 3aMeHa Ha noas. for pos. 10 is al-
10) lowed) 1
403-21-78-20Crl1(SP) dnaHey (gonyckaeT- | Flange (replacement
CH 3aMeHa Ha noas. for pos. 10 is al-
10) lowed) 1
12 | 32 5460 Wrndt Pin 1 1
13 | 325480 Wrndt Pin 1 1
14 | 403-21-55 Ynop Rest 1
403-21-55-20 Ynop Rest 1

3-43



3502-3K[C(KDS)

18

17

s — o
— L7 »,
~ M \\/é;\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\/é\ TR

AT SUOAEPUREERRRVEERNRRRR ¥
o 7 W 5

11

PucyHok 3.14 lN'yceHuua
Figure 3.14 Track

3-44



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.13 403-22-1CI lyceHuua
403-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHEeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?d_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.14| 403-22-1Cl1(SP) N'yceHmua* \ Track* X X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcsa 3ameHa Ha 3501-22-1CIl
NOTE * - replacement for 3501-22-1SP is allowed
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htity per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 403-22-17 bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LLinoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 28 5905 bont Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 bont Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 Manka Nut 164 164
7 | 585520 Konbuo ctonopHoe Closing ring 2 2
8 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatownn | End pin 1 1
9 | 403-22-18CI1(SP) 3BEHO Link 1 1
10 | 403-22-1 3BeHO Link 41 41
11 | 403-22-9 BTynka Bushing 42 42
12 | 403-22-10 Maneuy Pin 41 41
13 | 403-22-19Cl1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
14 | 403-22-2 3BEHO Link 41 41
15 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
16 | 44 0017 3arnyLuika End plug 42 42
17 | 403-22-100CI1(SP) YnnoTtHeHve Packing 84 84
18 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-45



3502-3KAC(KDS)

“~

—
N \\/4(\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

.

13

10

PucyHok 3.15 lNycenuua
Figure 3.15 Track

3-46



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.14 3501-22-1CI TlyceHuua
3501-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue MonHEeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y(?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.15| 3501-22-1CM(SP) FyceHnua* | Track* X X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - [lonyckaeTcsa 3ameHa Ha 403-22-1CI
NOTE * - replacement for 403-22-1SP is allowed
Ne puc. E
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicronnenxne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 |403-22-17 Bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LLInoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 285905 Bont Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 Bawwmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 Bont Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 avka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 7) pos. 7 is allowed) 164 164
7 | 305370-01U "arka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha noas. 6) pos. 6 is allowed) 164 164
8 | 585520 Konbuo Ring 2 2
9 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatowmn | End pin 1 1
10 | 403-22-18CTl1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
11 | 3501-22-1 3BeHO Link 41 41
12 | 403-22-9 Brynka Bushing 42 42
13 | 403-22-10 Maney Pin 41 41
14 | 403-22-19CrI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
15 | 403-22-2 3BEHO Link 41 41
16 | 40 0128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
17 | 44 0017 3arnyLka End plug 42 42
18 | 403-22-100Cl1(SP) YnnotHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 19) 19 is allowed) 84 84
19 | B403-22-100 YnnoTtHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcsa 3ameHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 18) 18 is allowed) 84 84
20 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-47



3502-3K[C(KDS)

o
"
[V g
B =
/ i /
N — {
FEP |
\0 r.".."l:'.n":'.?'
"t_".:-\
— IJ
\ / ®
m ek s
"
[ |
== s
..‘-1—.'1
e N —
—— e
= T T
wl 0w
m -
R <
it ey
8 .
3
l =
,:d‘: &=
< /m
<T Tct
I\ N

 E—

oM
-

of

PucyHok 3.16 YcTaHOBKa KOXYXOB

Figure 3.16 Jackets mounting

3-48



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.15 3501-64-2-01CI1 YcTtaHOBKa KOXYXOB
3501-64-2-01SP Jackets mounting

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
nornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL T
3.16| 3501-64-2-01Crl1(SP) YcTtaHoBKka KoxyxoB | Jackets mounting X
3501-64-2-01-20CI1(SP) | YcTtaHoBKa KOXyxoB | Jackets mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination C%ggrnyperunn
No UKHL | T
1 |280342 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-69x30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0342-20 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-69x30 M12x1.25-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
2 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
3 | 403-64-16CI1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 2
403-64-16-20CrI1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 2
4 | 3501-64-17Cl1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-17-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
5 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
6 | 310235 Wanba M12x5 Washer 12x5
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
31 0235-20 LWanta M12x5 Washer 12x5
NOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
7 | 46-64-66 Kpblwwka Cover 2
46-64-66-20 Kpblilika Cover 2
8 | 3501-64-12-01CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-12-01-20CI1
-20SP Koxkyx Jacket 1
9 | 3501-64-13CTr1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-13-20CrI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
10 | 3501-64-14Cr1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3501-64-14-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
11 | 2501-64-29Cl1(SP) KpbiLwka Cover 1
2501-64-29-20CI(SP) | Kpblwka Cover 1

3-49




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
MncnornHeHmne

nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
12 | 280720 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0720-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
13 | 315317 LLlanba Washer 28 28
14 | 31 0310 LLanba M20x4 Washer 20x4
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
31 0310-20 LLanba M20x4 Washer 20x4
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4
15 | 2501-64-33CrI1(SP) OHnwe Bottom 1
2501-64-33-20ClI1(SP) | AHnwe Bottom 1
16 | 2501-64-121 Ckoba Bracket 20
2501-64-121-20 Ckoba Bracket 20
17 | 285786 bonTt Bolt 20
28 5786-20 bonTt Bolt 20
18 | 30 0310 ["anka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 20
30 0310-20 [lanka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 20
19 | 310350 LLanba M24 Washer 24
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
31 0350-20 LLlanba M24 Washer 24
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
20 WnnuHT M5%50 Cotter pin M5x50
FOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 8 8
21 | 403-64-26 Ocb Axle 4 4

3-50



3502-3K0C(KDS)

)

AN
)|
@
ik
|

PucyHok 3.17 YcTaHOBKa LUMTKa
Figure 3.17 Shield mounting

3-51



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.16 2501-65-1CI1 YcTtaHOBKa LWWUTKA

2501-65-1SP Shield mounting

Kon-Bo Ha uc-

Ne
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.17| 2501-65-1CM(SP) YcraHoska wmtka | Shield mounting X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtso Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HanmeHoBaHne vienonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htity per unit
No UKHL T
1 28 0725 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
2 anba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
3 | 2501-93-4-01 LLlanba Washer 2 2
4 28 0730 bont M20x1,5-6gx60 Bolt
FOCT 7796-70 M20x1.5-6gx60
GOST 7796-70 2 2
5 1310320 LLanba 20 Washer 20
TOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2 2
6 | 2501-65-10Cl1(SP) LWLnTok Shield 1 1

3-52



3502-3K0C(KDS)

Pama n xogoBasi cuctema

(6be3pacKOCHbLIM BapuaHT)

Frame and running gear

(version without diagonal brace)

3-53



3502-3K[C(KDS)

-

—

—

B-B

A

A-A

PucyHok 3.18 Pama
Figure 3.18 Frame

3-54

14

13



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.17 3502-11-4CN Pama
3502-11-4SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.18| 3502-11-4Cl(SP) Pama Frame X
3502-11-4-20Crl1(SP) Pama Frame X
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %/L;?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 3501-11-32CrI1(SP) Onopa Support 1
3501-11-32-20CrI1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 28 5935 Bont Bolt 4
28 5935-20 Bont Bolt 4
3 | 700-31-2522 Landa Washer 4
700-31-2522-20 LLlanba Washer 4
4 | 3502-11-13CTl1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ nonxepo- Body with side mem-
HamMu bers 1
3502-11-13-20CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side mem-
Hamun bers 1
5 28 0515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 Lan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 3501-11-16 Jlvet Sheet 2
3501-11-16-20 Jlncr Sheet 2
8 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx35 M16x1,5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
9 403-11-187 [MnaHka Strip 1
403-11-187-20 Mnanka Strip 1
10 | 280725 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0725-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

3-55




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vienonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htity per unit
No UKHL | |
11 Lan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

12 | 3502-11-15CrI1(SP) Banka Beam 1

3502-11-15-20Crl1(SP) | banka Beam 1
13 | 2501-11-280-01 MNaneu Pin 1 1
14 | 403-11-182 Brynka Bushing 6 6

3-56



3502-3K0C(KDS)

NQDIO*

L LLLLLL
2Ll L

PucyHok 3.19 banka
Figure 3.19 Beam

3-57



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.18 3502-11-15CIN Banka
3502-11-15SP Beam

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL T
3.19| 3502-11-15CI1(SP) Banka Beam X
3502-11-15-20CTI1(SP) | banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qyzﬂnn/perunn
No UKHL | T
1 | 3501-11-36CrI1(SP) AmopTmn3aTop Shock absorber 2 2
2 | 3501-11-35CT1(SP) AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
3 | 3502-11-10Crl1(SP) Banka Beam 1
3502-11-10-20CrI1(SP) | banka Beam 1
4 | 3501-11-114 Btynka Bushing 2 2
5 | 3502-11-16Crl1(SP) MaHnxeTa Collar 4 4
6 | 3502-11-28 Konbuo Ring 4 4
7 | 580910 Konsuo C200 Ring C200
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
8 | 580880 Konbuo C180 Ring C180
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
9 MoawunHuk Bearing
LWCII120 TY 4649- SHSL120 TU 4649-
020-05808824-2005 | 020-05808824-2005 2 2
10 | 28 0515 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0515-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx25 M16x1,5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
11 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
12 | 3501-11-33Crl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2
13 Konbuo 120-126-36- | Ring 120-126-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-11149245-22 260-11149245-22
(oonyckaetcsa 3ame- | (replacement for
Ha Ha no3.14) pos.14 allowed) 4 4
14 Konbuo 120-126-36- | Ring 120-126-36-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73 | GOST18829-73 (re-
(oonyckaetca 3ame- | placement for pos.13
Ha Ha no3.13) allowed) 4 4
15 | 3502-11-17Cl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 4 4

3-58



3502-3KAC(KDS)

€l

43

e
Ly

LSRRI S S
1Y a0 -
\
___ ]
i " 2z
,'o . N

AN RS -
~_a— |

|- LA

oL

p_ Vo V)

T s

At Y

N
——

)

,A
N
W
& ST NN AN

22N

[

a

| ]
-\ [ == o .

=~
_“,H‘_d ._,.° J|
P/

oo | | TS
i
@

P40 / _ \.j;,: o. ._j.— b;’%

\ EEaw
% v/oi(:jﬁ O 1

af

PucyHok 3.20 Cuctema xopoBas

Figure 3.20 Running gear

3-59



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.19 3501-21-1CIN CucTtema xopoBas
3501-21-1SP Running gear

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL T
3.20| 3501-21-101CrI1(SP) Cuctema xogoBad Running gear X
3501-21-101-20CrI1(SP) | Cuctema xogoBas Running gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHne vienonxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination Qyzﬂnn/perunn
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-22-1Cl1(SP) N'ycennua Track 2 2
2 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 16 16
3 | 3501-21-190CTr1(SP) WapHup Hinge 2
3501-21-190-20CI(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
4 | 3501-21-234 Koxyx Jacket 2
3501-21-234-20 Koxyx Jacket 2
5 | 325382 WTndt Dowel 2 2
6 | 700-31-2209 LLlanta Washer 8
700-31-2209-20 Lanta Washer 8
7 28 0520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
8 |315435 Landa Washer 24
31 5435-20 Lanba Washer 24
9 | 280975 bonTt Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 24
28 0975-20 bont Bolt
M36x3-6gx140 M36x3-6gx140
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 24
10 | 3501-21-103CTl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-103-20CI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
11 | 3501-21-102CrI(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
3501-21-102-20CrI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
12 | 3501-21-276 Ocb Axle 2 2
13 MacneHka 1.2L6xp Oil cupl.2Ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2
MacneHka 1.2Kg6xp | Oil cupl.2Kd6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2

3-60



3502-3K0C(KDS)

[4 [44 61 (44 €2 6L SZ| ¢¢ 9T 2
[4 ve

T T
\ \ \ \
U . P T
o -u// [T - --u// B
’ & \‘ A \
— — ol e = M1 y o =) 1 ¥y~
(™ .... :.\._ .“Il .o. ‘ .“ mlg o / .v)
l\@/l Q) IQJI Ny AN v -—lel
nt o ) (I W
Fr W .\N R ) A
VAN 7 L 7 NS
T o ,uummN e Nom—— 4uummnlnu.u\\\

e

Lz

9l Sl vi €l 0L

PucyHok 3.21 Tenexka
Figure 3.21 Bogie
3-61



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.20 3501-21-102CTI1/- 103CIN Tenexka
3501-21-102SP/- 103SP Bogie
No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;y per unit
No UKHL T
3.21, 3501-21-102CT1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* X
3.22| 3501-21-102-20CT1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie x
3501-21-103Cl1(SP) Tenexka™ Bogie** X
3501-21-103-20Cl(SP) | Tenexka Bogie X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxogut B 3501-21-102CIN
** - gxogut B 3501-21-103CH
NOTE * - included into 3501-21-102SP
** _included into 3501-21-103SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No E
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-160CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTsxkHoe Idler 1
3501-21-160-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTskHOe Idler 1
2 | 3501-21-109CTr1(SP) Pama Tenexkn ne- Front bogie frame
peaHasa 1
3501-21-109-20CrI1(SP) | Pama Tenexkn ne- Front bogie frame
penHsas 1
3 | 315271 LWanba Washer 15
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 15
4 | 28 0535 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 0535-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-69x38 M16x1,5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
5 | 4001-21-120Cr1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
4001-21-120-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
6 | 3501-21-150CrI1(SP) Katok nogaepxwu- Supporting roller
BalOLLUNA 2
3501-21-150CT1(SP) KaTtok nogaoepxu- Supporting roller
BaloLLUA 2
7 | 315355 Lanba Washer 8
31 5355-20 Lanba Washer 8

3-62




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
8 |280830 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0830-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx70 M24x2-6gx70
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
9 | 3501-21-112CrI(SP) Pama Tenexkn® Bogie frame* 1
3501-21-112-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
3501-21-111CrI1(SP) Pama tenexkn** Bogie frame** 1
3501-21-111-20Crl1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
10 | 3501-21-180CTI1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHus | Recoil mechanism 1
3501-21-180-20CrI1(SP) | MexaHuam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
11 | 28 0750 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6
28 0750-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6
12 LWan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
13 | 4001-21-117-03Crl(SP) | Mexanun3m HaTspke- | Track adjusting me-
Hus* chanism* 1
4001-21-117-03-20CI1 | MexaHuam HaTske- | Track adjusting me-
-20SP | Huga chanism 1
4001-21-117-02CT1(SP) | MexaHuam HaTsaxe- | Track adjusting me-
HNa™™ chanism** 1
4001-21-117-02-20CI1 | MexaHuam HaTske- | Track adjusting me-
-20SP | Hug chanism 1
14 | 0901-21-71 KpbiLlka Cover 1 1
15 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 8 8
16 | 3501-21-44-01Cl1(SP) | OT6onHuK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-44-01-20CI
-20SP OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-44CT1(SP) OT60MHUK™™ Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-44-20CrI1(SP) | OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
17 | 28 0903 Bont Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
28 0903-20 Bont Bolt
M27x2-6gx55 M27x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
18 | 31 0408 Wan6a27x2 Washer 27x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16
31 0408-20 Wanba 27x2 Washer 27x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16

3-63




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
19 | 313512-21-140

-05CI1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIi Track roller 3
313512-21-140
-05-20CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn Track roller 3
20 | 30 0350-01 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
30 0350-01-20 anka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
21 | 310350 Lan6a 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7
31 0350-20 LWan6a 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7
22 | 313512-21-140
-04Cr1(SP) | KaTok onopHbii Track roller 4
313512-21-140
-04-20CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn Track roller 4
23 | 3501-21-230CT1(SP) LWnTok Shield 1
3501-21-230-20Cl(SP) | WuTok Shield 1
24 | 315394 LWanba Washer 32
31 5394-20 Lanba Washer 32
25 | 28 0960 BonTt Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
28 0960-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
26 | 3501-21-210 Kpblwwka Cover 8 8
27 | 3501-21-252-01Cl1(SP) | OT60MHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-252-01-20CTI1
-20SP | OT60NHMK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-252CT1(SP) OT60NHUK™™ Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-252-20CI1(SP) | OT60oMNHMK Impingement plate 1

3-64



3502-3K0C(KDS)

10 11 12 13 14 15

PucyHok 3.22 Tenexka
Figure 3.22 Bogie

3-65



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T

1 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
2 | 280535 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 0535-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1,5-6gx38
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
3 | 315271 LWanba Washer 15
31 5271-20 LWanba Washer 15

4 | 4001-21-65 Kpblwwka Cover 2 2

5 | 313512-21-55 Bknagbliww Insert 2 2

6 | 1501-21-227 Cronop Stopper 1 1

7 BonTt Bolt

M8-6gx16 M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
8 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 | 450337 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0337-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

10 | 4001-21-76 Kapkac Framework 1 1
11 | 40 0493 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
12 | 4001-21-62 ManxxeTta Collar 1 1
13 | 4001-21-63 MaHxeTa Collar 1 1
14 | 40 0494 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
15 | 4001-21-99 Btynka Bushing 1 1
16 | 3501-21-210-01 Kpblwwka Cover 8 8
17 | 325382 Wrndr Dowel 8 8
18 | 3501-21-210 KpbiLlka Cover 8 8
19 | 315394 LWanba Washer 32

31 5394-20 Lanba Washer 32

20 | 28 0960 bonTt Bolt

M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
28 0960-20 BonTt Bolt
M30x2-6gx130 M30x2-6gx130
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 32
21 | 280720 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1,5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0720-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6g9x40 M20x1,5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
22 | 310320 LWanba 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0320-20 LWanba 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12

3-66




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;t'ty per unit

No UKHL T
23 | 280725 bonTt Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0725-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
24 | 2001-21-270-03 Crsaxka Brace 7
2001-21-270-03-20 Crskka Brace 7
25 | 3501-21-245 Btynka Bushing 7
3501-21-245-20 BTynka Bushing 7
26 | 3501-21-230-01CrI1(SP) | Wuntok Shield 1
3501-21-230-01-20CTI1
-20SP | WuTtok Shield 1
27 | 3501-21-250 Jlvet Sheet 1 1

3-67



3502-3KAC(KDS)

1 2 3 4
5
Y
Tk .
I () A
BN
N 2
vovzs i

E
\

15 14 13

PucyHok 3.23 LUapHup
Figure 3.23 Hinge

3-68



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.21 3501-21-190CN LWapHup
3501-21-190SP Hinge

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
nornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL T
3.23| 3501-21-190CT1(SP) LWapHup Hinge X
3501-21-190-20CrI1(SP) | WapHup Hinge X
Ne puc.
Fig. No IEIEEE!I
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination C%gyrnyperunn
No UKHL T
1 | 3501-21-290Crl1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 | 3501-21-320 Ocb Pivot 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2 2
5 | 28 0545 bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 bonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 |315271 LLlanba Washer 12
31 5271-20 LLlanba Washer 12
7 | 280544 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0544-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
8 |3501-21-31 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
9 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
10 | 3501-21-322 ®dnaHel Flange 1 1
11 | 3501-21-32 Konbuo Ring 1 1
12 | 3501-21-321 Bknagbliww Insert 2 2
13 | 40 0323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
14 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 2 2
15 | 3501-21-56 Kopnyc ynnotHeHusi | Sealing housing 1 1
16 Mposonoka KC -1,6 Wire KS -1,6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-69



3502-3KAC(KDS)

N

J -F

1

PucyHok 3.24 KaTok nopgepuBaroLiumn

Figure 3.24 Support roller

3.22 3501-21-150CIN KaTtok nopgaepX1MBaloLmnn
3501-21-150SP Support roller

HaumeHoBaHue

Denomination

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NnoJsIHEeHUne

Ne
puc. O6o3HaueHne
Fig. Designation
No

Q-ty per unit
YXI T
UKHL

3.24| 3501-21-150CrI1(SP)

3501-21-150-20CI(SP)

KaTtok nogaepxu-
BaloLLUN
KaTtok nogoepxu-
BaoLWNA

Support roller

Support roller

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Rtlty per unit

No UKHL T

1 bont Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

bont Bolt

M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1,5-6gx120

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
2 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
3 | 403-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1
4 | 3501-21-155CrI1(SP) Katok nogaepxwu- Support roller

BaloL M 1

3501-21-155-20Cl1(SP) | Katok nogaepxu- Support roller
BalOLLUNA 1

3-70



3502-3K0C(KDS)

1
12
18 /
20
7 § //
" A
s\
N
4 i %
- =r—r—=
1/
TSRS
ey
TN
S
_’ﬂ_ﬁ_ﬂ_
A
19 -
i i

PucyHok 3.25 Koneco HaTsixHoe
Figure 3.25 Idler

3-71



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.23 3501-21-160CI1 Koneco HaTsXXHOe
3501-21-160SP Idler

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne venonxenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.25| 3501-21-160CI1(SP) Koneco HaTtskHoe | Idler X

3501-21-160-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTsxkHoe | ldler X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;thlty per unit

No UKHL T

1 | 313512-21-60 Ocb Pivot 1 1
2 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
4 | T35-21-309 KpbiLka Cover 2 2
5 | 3501-21-75CI1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2 2
6 | 3501-21-260Cr1(SP) Crynuua Hub 1
3501-21-260-20CrI1(SP) | Ctynuua Hub 1
7 | 280730 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
28 0730-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
8 | 315317 LWanba Washer 40
31 5317-20 LWanba Washer 40
9 | 3501-21-312-01 Ynop (gonyckaetcs Thrust (replacement
3ameHa Ha nos. 10 for pos. 10 or 20 al-
unu 20) lowed) 8
3501-21-312-01-20 Ynop Thrust 8
10 | 3501-21-312 Ynop (gonyckaetcs Thrust (replacement
3amMeHa Ha nos. 9 for pos. 9 or 20 al-
unu 20) lowed) 2
3501-21-312-20 Ynop Thrust 2
11 | 3501-21-311 O6opg Rim 1
3501-21-311-20 O6og Rim 1
12 | 3501-21-313 CexTop ynpyrum Elastic quadrant 8 8
13 | 3501-21-85-01 Bont Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 Bont Bolt 20
14 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4

3-72




3502-3K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;Z[;t'ty per unit
No UKHL T
15 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3

2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU

TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-

(oonyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos.

Ha Ha nos. 16 ) 16 allowed) 2 2
16 Konsbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-

260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00

(oonyckaetca 3ame- | (replacement for pos.

Ha Ha no3. 15) 15 allowed) 2 2
17 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51 -1668 TU 2531-

260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00

(oonyckaetcsa 3ame- | (replacement for pos.

Ha Ha no3. 18 ) 18 allowed) 2 2
18 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-3

2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU

TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-

(nonyckaetcs 3ame- | placement for pos.

Ha Ha nos. 17) 17 allowed) 2 2
19 | 401-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 4 4
20 | 3501-21-65CT1(SP) Ynop (gonyckaetcsa Thrust (replacement

3ameHa Ha nos. 9 for pos. 9 or 10 al-

unun 10) lowed) 2

3501-21-65-20CI1(SP) | Ynop Thrust 2

3-73



3502-3K[C(KDS)

/

AN

7
\\\\\§
NN

o oo

2
%

2 3
N

PucyHok 3.26 MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
Figure 3.26 Track-release mechanism

3-74



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.24 3501-21-180CI1 MexaHn3m coaBaHUsA

3501-21-180SP Track-release mechanism

Kon-Bo Ha uc-

p,\vllc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue MonHEeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y(?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.26| 3501-21-180CT1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHus | Track-release me-
chanism X
3501-21-180-20CI(SP) | MexaHnsm coaBaHusa | Track-release me-
chanism X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)zaqtlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2001-21-131 Ctonop Stopper 1
2001-21-131-20 Ctonop Stopper 1
2 | 2001-21-170 "anka cneunanbHaa | Special nut 1
2001-21-170-20 "arka cneumanbHasa | Special nut 1
3 | 4001-21-127Cl1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 1
4001-21-127-20CT1(SP) | dnaHew Flange 1
4 | 3501-21-135 MpyxnHa Spring 2
3501-21-135-20 MpyxnHa Spring 2
5 |4001-21-50 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
4001-21-50-20 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
6 | 3501-21-132 MpyxnHa Spring 1
3501-21-132-20 MpyxnHa Spring 1
7 | 4001-21-235-01Cl1(SP) | ®naHey, Flange 1
4001-21-235-01-20Cr1
-20SP | ®naHeu Flange 1

3-75




3502-3K0C(KDS)

10

1
I
|
]
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|

=

q
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

7

313512-21-140-05CN

PucyHok 3.27 KaTok onopHbIn
Figure 3.27 Track roller

3-76



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.25 313512-21-140-04CTI/- 05CIN KaTok onopHbIn

313512-21-140-04SP/- 05 SP Track roller

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHEeHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y?d_tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.27| 313512-21-140
-04CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn*® Track roller* X
313512-21-140
-04-20CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn Track roller X
313512-21-140
-05CI1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn®* Track roller** X
313512-21-140
-05-20CT1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIn Track roller X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - MpumeHsieTca ¢ 313512-21-140-04CT1
** - NMpumeHsietca ¢ 313512-21-140-05CI1
NOTE *. Used with 313512-21-140-04SP
** - Used with 313512-21-140-05SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
2 | 313512-21-60 Ocb Axle 1 1
3 | T35-21-309 KpbiLlka Cover 2 2
5 | 3501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2 2
6 | 401-21-143 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
7 | 3501-21-48-02Cl1(SP) | KaTok* Roller* 1 1
7 | 3501-21-48-03Cl1(SP) | Katok** Roller** 1 1
8 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
9 | 3501-21-85-01 BonTt Bolt 20
3501-21-85-01-20 BonTt Bolt 20
10 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU
TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-34 (replace-
(mnonyckaetcsa 3ameHa | mentfor pos. 11 allowed)
Ha nos.11) 2 2
11 Konbuo 090-095-30- | Ring 090-095-30-2-51 -
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 1668 TU 2531-260-
260-00149245-00 00149245-00 (replace-
(oonyckaeTca 3ameHa | mentfor pos. 10 allowed)
Ha no3.10) 2 2

3-77



3502-3KAC(KDS)

N\ f |
Ei@:-:; ! g ‘:<\~\<\\/
2 :
N ‘.\‘ ;
o § §
\ \
N AN
- \ ’\
‘EIQS :"‘ ; S
w %_m

PucyHok 3.28 MexaHu3M HaTAXeHuA
Figure 3.28 Track adjusting mechanism

3-78



3502-3K0C(KDS)

3.26 4001-21-117-02CIM/-03CI MexaHuU3M HaTsXXeHuA
4001-21-117-02SP/-03SP Track adjusting mechanism

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.28| 4001-21-117-02CI(SP) | MexaHnsm HaTske- | Track adjusting me-
HUS chanism X
4001-21-117-02-20CIN | MexaHu3m HaTsxke- | Track adjusting me-
-20SP | Huga* chanism* X
4001-21-117-03CT1(SP) | MexaHusm HaTsixe- | Track adjusting me-
HUS chanism X
4001-21-117-03-20CIT | MexaHn3m HaTske- | Track adjusting me-
-20SP | Hua** chanism** X
NMPUMEYMAHUE * - Bxogut B 4001-21-117-02CIN
** . gxoguT B 4001-21-117-03CH
NOTE * -included in 4001-21-117-02SP
** _included in 4001-21-117-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %l;?;t'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 229147000014 Konbuo onopHoe Supporting ring
E20-115-120 TY E20-115-120 TU
2290-004-48774662- | 2290-004-48774662-
2002 2002 1 1
2 ManxeTta E32-100-4 | Collar E32-100-4
TY 2290-004- TU 2290-004-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
3 | 4001-21-165 Lanba Washer 1 1
4 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
5 |580760 Konbuo C100 Ring C100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
6 | 4001-21-126 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
7 | 280140 Bont M8-69gx40 Bolt M8-69gx40
FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
28 0140-20 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-69gx40
FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
8 | 4001-21-265Cr1(SP) LUnnuHap Cylinder 1 1

3-79




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
9 | 229147000013 Konbuo onopHoe Supporting ring
E20-120-125 TY E20-120-125 TU
2290-004-48774662- | 2290-004-48774662-
2002 2002 2 2
10 | 4001-21-260-02Cl1(SP) | WTok* Rod * 1
4001-21-260-02-20CTI1
-20SP | WTok Rod 1
4001-21-260-03Cl1(SP) | WTok** Rod ** 1
4001-21-260-03-20CI1
-20SP | Wrok Rod 1
11 | 700-32-2177 Wrndpt Dowel 1 1
12 Konbuo 16x22 Ring 16x22
MH4152-62 MH4152-62 1 1
13 | 37 5515 Mpobka Plug 1 1
14 | 500192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
15 | 46-21-756 Wrna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 Wrna Needle 1
16 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
17 | 46-21-718 O6onma Casing 2 2
18 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
19 | 1101-21-136 HakoHe4YHuK Tip 1
1101-21-136-20 HakoHeYHuK Tip 1
20 MacneHka 1,2L16xp Oil cup 1,2Ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1
MacneHka 1,2Ka6xp | Oil cup 1,2Kd6xp
rOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1

3-80




3502-3K[C(KDS)

= 1)
— Y o
™ N ((/(\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\/é\" s
- | / -~
‘ <

LA
PaVid

12

1

10

PucyHok 3.29 lNyceHuua
Figure 3.29 Track

3-81



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3.27 3501-22-1CIN TyceHuua
3501-22-1SP Track

Kon-Bo Ha uc-

pﬁc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne rionHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.29| 3501-22-1CM(SP) Myceuua | Track X x
Ne puc. m
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;thlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 403-22-17 Bawmak Shoe 1 1
2 | 700-34-2062 LLnoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
3 | 285905 Bont Bolt 4 4
4 | 403-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 41 41
5 | 285906 Bont Bolt 164 164
6 | 305370-01 avka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos. 7) pos. 7 is allowed) 164 164
7 | 305370-011 avka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha noas. 6) pos. 6 is allowed) 164 164
8 | 58 5520 Konbuo Ring 2 2
9 | 403-22-16 Maney 3ambikatowun | End pin 1 1
10 | 403-22-18CI1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
11 | 3501-22-1 3BEHO Link 41 41
12 | 403-22-9 Btynka Bushing 42 42
13 | 403-22-10 Maney Pin 41 41
14 | 403-22-19CT1(SP) 3BeHO Link 1 1
15 | 403-22-2 3BEHO Link 41 41
16 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 42 42
17 | 44 0017 3arnyuka End plug 42 42
18 | 403-22-100Crl1(SP) YnnotHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcs 3aMeHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 19) 19 is allowed) 84 84
19 | b403-22-100 YnnoTtHeHue (gonyc- | Packing
KaeTcsa 3ameHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos. 18) 18 is allowed) 84 84
20 | 403-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 84 84

3-82



